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Sample Screen Formats for Inventory Management— COBOL

INVENTORY MANAGEMENT

M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

PLEASE SELECT __

ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE
INVENTORY LGCATION CONTROL
FRINT USAGE EXCEPTIONS REPORT
INVENTORY TRANSACTION PROCESSING
STOCK STATUS INQUIRY

PRINT STOCK STATUS REPORT
PRINT ABC ANALYSIS REPORT
PRINT CYCLE COUNT WORKSHEET
PRINT REORDERING ADVICE REPORT
PHYSICAL COUNT PROCESSING
PRINT SPOOLED REPORTS

INVENTORY MANAGEMENT

12,
13.
14,
15.

16.

M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

PLEASE SELECT ..

COMPANY FILE MAINTENANCE

I/M CONTROL FILE MAINTENANCE
LOCATION FILE MAINTENANCE
RECALCULATE REORDER FIELDS
CLEAR ITEM ACCUMULATORS

ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE

M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

PLEASE SELECT _

ADD NEW ITEMS

CHANGE/ INQUIRE ITEMS
DELETE ITEMS

PRINT NUMERIC ITEM LIST
PRINT ALPHABETIC ITEM LIST

PRINT ITEM FILE AUDIT TRAIL REPORT




Sample Screen Formats for Inventory Management— COBOL

ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE - BASE DATA M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMH.
CHANGE/ INGUIRE
1. ITEM NO ES00
2. DESCRIPTICN Letter Trav
3. PROD CATEGORY ACL
4. USER DEF CODE
S. DEF OR MFG LOC LA LOS ANGELES 19. START SALE DATE
&. QTY ON-HAND 25 20. END SALE DATE
7. QTY ALLOCATED (o] 21. SALE PRICE .00
8. QTY ON-ORDER (o] 2. DO FRICE BREAKS APFLY * N
?. ORDER UP TQO 200 23. D2 DISCOUNTS APFLY 7 N
10. RECRDER LEVEL S50
11. AVERAGE COST 5. 4650 LUSAGE PTD 43
12. PRICE 12,00 USAGE YTD 167
13. WEIGHT 3.00 QTY saLD PTD 432
14, UNIT OF MEASURE EA Q@TY =0LD YTD 167
15. PICKING SE@Q Bz12 SALES PTD S14.00
16. BACKORDERABLE 7 Y SALES YTD 2,004.00
17. TAXABLE ? Y CO3T PTD 242,95
18. END ITEM CODE E COsST YTD P43.55
ITEM NUMBER TQ CHANGE ? ___
¥
ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE —~ MANAGEMENT DATA M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMF.
CHANGE / INQUIRE
ITEM NO ES00 Letter Trav
1. RECOM MIN ORDER 100 11. LAST COsT S. 450
2, ECONOMIC ORD QTY ©
3. AVERAGE USAGE S0 12. VENDOR NLUMBER 1500
4. LISAGE WGHT FCT .20 13. ORDER MINIMUM S0
S. SAFETY STOCK S0 14. ORDER MULTIFLE S0
&, SAFETY FACTOR 1.6 15. TARGET MARGIN 100
7. AVERAGE ERROR (o] 1&. PURCHASED U OF ™ EA
8. SUM OF ERRORS (o] 17. PURCH TO INV RATIO 1
9. USAGE FILTER 3.0
10. LEAD TIME 15 13. DATE LAST SOLD OS/13/32
19. QTY LAST soLD Z0
ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE 7
ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE ~ MANUFACTURING DATA M.C.B.A. DEMD FURNITLRE COMP.
CHANGE / INQUIRE
ITEM NO ESOO Letter Trav
1. ACTIVITY CODE A 15. ORDER POLICY CODE
2. STOCKED 7 Y 16, PLANNING FERIOD Q
3. CONTROLLED 7 Y 17. PLANNING LEAD TIME o
4. PURCHASED OR MFG P 18. PLANNING ORDER MULT o©
5. INVENTORY CLASS B ##% DISPLAY ONLY ###
4. CYCLE COUNT CODE 4
7. DATE LAST COUNTED 046/14/81 STOCK STATUS CODE
8. COMMODITY CODE WDo3R LOW LEVEL CODE
?. BUYER OR ANALYST 2 ACTIVE ORDERS [¢]
10. DRAWING RELEASE NO
11. DRAWING REVISION NO
12. ROUTING RELEASE NGO
13. ROUTING REVISION NO
14. ROUTING NUMBER
ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? _.__




Sample Screen Formats for Inventory Management— COBOL

ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE M.C.B.A. DEMD FURNITURE COMP.
PRINT AUDIT TRAIL REPORT

PLEASE ENTER:
1. STARTING ITEM NO ALL
2. ENDING ITEM NO
3. STARTING DATE ALL
4. ENDING DATE

5. PURGE FILE 7? N

ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? _.__

ITEM FILE MAINTENANCE - BASE DATA M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

ITEM DESCRIPTION D

ITEM NO DESCRIPTION
1. €200 Desk Tap, Walnut - 40 x 30
2, C100 Desk Tor, Walnut - 72 x 36
3. E1000 Desk, Mahosany — 30 x 60
4. E1100 Desk, -Mahosany ~ Padded Sides
S. E400 Double Pedestal Desk
&. AZ200 Drawer Assembly - 3 Box
7. B40O Drawer Assemblvy, File
8. B800 Drawer Box
2. A300 Drawer Box Assembly
10. A400 Drawer, File
11. B10O Drawer, Standard Letter Size

SELECT ITEM __

I/M CONTROL FILE MAINTENANCE M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.
CHANGE / INQUIRE

1. AVERAGE OR LAST COST A
2. DEFAULT MFG LOCATION LA

3. KEEP AUDIT TRAIL ON Y
MASTER FILES ?

4. AVERAGE NUMBER OF 30.44
DAYS IN PERIOD

ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? ___




Sample Screen Formats for Inventory Management— COBOL

ﬂ

INVENTORY LOCATION CONTROL
CHANGE/ INQUIRE

1. ITEM NO E400

M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

Double Pedestal Desk

DEFAULT OR MFG LOCATION LA LOS ANGELES

2. LOCATION

NY NEW YORK CITY

3. QUANTITY ON-HAND 36
4. QUANTITY ALLOCATED ©
S. QUANTITY ON-ORDER ]
6. REORDER LEVEL 25
7. ORDER UP TO LEVEL S0
8. PICKING SEQUENCE A-b
9. CYCLE COUNT CODE 1
10. DATE LAST COUNTED ¢5/01/82
11. DATE LAST SOLD C4/14/82
12. QTY LAST SOLD =
ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? ___
R S
ATOQCK STATUS INQUIRY M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.
1. ITEM NO E400 Double Pedestal Desk
2. LOCATION AT  ATLANTA
ON HAND 17
ALLOCATED Q
ON ORDER 20
REORDER LEVEL 25
ANOTHER LOCATION ? N
INVENTORY TRANSACTION FPROCESSING M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.
ADD
1. TRX TYPE R
2. ITEM NO cz200 Desk Top, Walnut - &0 x 30
3. TRX DATE 05/16/22
4. LOCATION LA OLD QTY ON HAND 429
NEW QTY QN HAND 72%
S. QTY RECEIVED 100
6. NEW UNIT COST 21.300 OLD AVG COsT 20,500
NEW AVG COST 20, 637
7. ORDER COMPLETE Y
8. ORDER NUMBER P-09022

ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? ___

4

-



Sample Screen Formats for Inventory Management— COBOL

PHYSICAL COUNT PROCESSING M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

PLEASE SELECT _
1. ADD NEW TAGS
2. CHANGE/INQUIRE TAGS
3. DELETE TAGS
4. PRINT COUNT TAGS EDIT LIST
T. PRINT PHYSICAL COUNT UPDATE EDIT LIST

&. POST TAGS

PHYSICAL COUNT PROCESSING M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.
CHANGE / INQUIRE
1. TAG NUMBER 422
2. ITEM NUMBER C300
Legs, Stainless Steel - 30"
3. LOCATION LA LOS ANGELES

4. UNIT OF MEASURE EA

S. QUANTITY COUNTED 150

ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? ___

-
PRINT CYCLE COUNT WORKSHEET M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.
PLEASE ENTER:
1. LAST COUNTED ON OR BEFORE 12/31/81
2. CYCLE COUNT CODE 4
3. LOCATION LA LOS ANGELES
4. ZERO OR NEGATIVE ON~HAND ONLY ? N
S. SHOW COMPUTED QTY ON-HAND ? N
ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? _.__
|




Sample Screen Formats for Inventory Management— COBOL

PRINT REORDERING ADVICE REFPCORT M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.
PRINT ADVICE BY VENDOR
PLEASE ENTER:
1. VENDOR NO 1100

2. LOCATION LA LOS ANGELES

3. PERCENT OVER REDRDER LEVEL 50
AMOUNT OVER REORDER LEVEL

4. SHOULD QUANTITY AVAILABLE

INCLUDE ON ORDER 7? Y
5. PURCHASE OR MFG CODE P
ITEM NUMBER TO CHANGE ? ___
PRINT ABC ANALYSIS REPORT M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

PLEASE ENTER THE PERCENT OF THE TOTAL INVENTORY
VALUE TO BE INCLUDED IN EACH INVENTORY CLASS

PERCENT IN CLASS A 80
PERCENT IN CLASS B 15
PERCENT IN CLASS C S

SET UP INVENTORY CLASSES ? N

ANY CHANGE ? N

RECALCULATE REORDER FIELDS M.C.B.A. DEMO FURNITURE COMP.

THIS PROGRAM WILL RECALCULATE REORDER FIELDS
IN THE INVENTORY ITEM RECORD AND CLEAR THE
ITEM PERIOD-TO-DATE ACCUMULATORS.

ARE YOU SURE YOU WANT TO DO THIS ? N




L

Sample Print-Outs for Inventory Management— COBOL

RUN DATEI MAY 16, 1982 - 21113 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001
NUMERTIC ITEM FILE PRINTOUT

RANGE: ALL ITEMS
PRODUCT CATEGORIES DK1 THRU DK1

ALL DATA
1. ITEM NO E200 2. DESCRIPTION Single Pedestal Desk 3. PROD CATEGORY DK1
Model 8 300
BASE DATA:
4. USER DEF CODE 11. AVERAGE COST 376.500 19. START SALE DATE 03/15/82 24. USAGE PTD 35
S. DEF OR MFGING LOC LA 12. PRICE 550.00 20. END SALE DATE 10/15/82 25. USAGE YTD 163
6. @TY ON-HAND 14 13. WEIGHT 185.00 21. SALE PRICE 450.00 246. GTY SOLD PTD 35
7. QTY ALLOCATED o ~14. UNIT OF MEASURE EA 22, DO PRICE BREAKS APPLY 7 N 27. QTY SOLD YTD 163
8. QTY ON-ORDER (o] -15.” PICKING SEQ ASY 23. DO DISCOUNTS APPLY 2 Y 23. SALES PTD 19,250.00
9. ORDER UP TO o] i14. BACKORDERABLE 7? Y 29. SALES YTD 89, 650.00
10. REORDER LEVEL o] 17. TAXABLE ? Y 30. COST PTD 13,177.50
18. END ITEM CODE E 31. COST YTD 61,369.50
MANAGEMENT DATA:
1. RECOM MIN ORDER (o] S. SAFETY STOCK o] 10. LEAD TIME 30 1S. TARGET MARGIN 45
2. ECONOMIC ORD QTY [ &. SAFETY FACTOR .0 11. LAST COST 380.000 16. PURCHASED U OF M
3. AVERAGE USAGE 35 7. AVERAGE ERROR o] 12. VENDOR NO 17. PURCH TO INV RATIO 4]
4. USAGE WGHT FCT .20 8. SUM OF ERRORS o] 13. ORDER MINIMUM 0 18. DATE LAST 350LD 05/13/82
9. USAGE FILTER 3.0 14. ORDER MULTIPLE ) 19. QTY LAST SOLD o
MANUFACTURING DATA3
1. ACTIVITY CODE A 6. CYCLE COUNT CODE o] 12. ROUTING RELEASE NO R-050 STOCK STATUS CODE
2. STOCKED FLAG N 7. DATE LAST COUNTED 03/15/32 13. ROUTING REVISION NO 01 LOW LEVEL CODE 1
3. CONTROLLED FLAG Y 8. COMMODITY CODE 14. ROUTING NO 75 ACTIVE ORDERS o
4. PURCHASED OR MFG M ?. BUYER OR ANALYST 1S. ORDER POLICY CODE
S. INVENTORY CLASS A 10. DRAWING RELEASE NO YY3602 16. PLANNING PERIOD (o]
11. DRAWING REVISION NO 03 17. PLANNING LEAD TIME (<]
13. PLANNING ORDER MULT 9]
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 — 21:13 M. €. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0004
NUMERTIC ITEM FILE PRINTOUT
RANGE: ALL ITEMS
PRODUCT CATEGORIES DK1 THRU DK1
ALL DATA
1. ITEM NO E400 2. DESCRIPTION Double Pedestal Desk 2. PROD CATEGORY DK1
BASE DATA:
4. USER DEF CODE 11. AVERAGE COST 485.000 19. START SALE DATE 08/15/82 24. USAGE PTD 26
5. DEF OR MFGING LOC LA 12. PRICE 722.00 2¢. END SALE DATE 10715782 25. USAGE YTD 122
6. QTY ON-HAND 27 13. WEIGHT 275.00 21. SALE PRICE 650.00 26. QTY SOLD PTD 24
7. QTY ALLOCATED o] 14. UNIT OF MEASURE EA 22, DO PRICE BREAKS APPLY ? N 27. QTY SOLD YTD 122
8. QTY ON-ORDER 35 15. PICKING SEQ ASY 23. DO DISCOUNTS APPLY ? Y 28. SALES PTD 18,772.00
9. ORDER UP TO 35 16. BACKORDERABLE 7 Y 29, SALES YTD 88,084.00
10. REORDER LEVEL 30 17. TAXABLE 7 Y 30. COST PTD 12,610.00
18, END ITEM CODE E 31. COST YTD 59,170.00
MANAGEMENT DATA:
1. RECOM MIN ORDER 35 5. SAFETY STOCK o 10. LEAD TIME 335 15. TARGET MARGIN 45
2, ECONOMIC ORD QTY o] 6. SAFETY FACTOR .0 11. LAST COST 485. 000 16. PURCHASED U OF M
3. AVERAGE USAGE 23 7. AVERAGE ERROR o 12. VENDOR NO 17. PURCH TO INV RATIO ]
4. USAGE WGHT FCT .20 8. SUM OF ERRORS o 13. ORDER MINIMUM 33 18. DATE LAST SOLD 05/14/82
9. USAGE FILTER 3.0 14. ORDER MULTIPLE 10 19. QTY LAST SOLD &
MANUFACTURING DATA:
1. ACTIVITY CODE A 6. CYCLE COUNT CODE 2 12. ROUTING RELEASE NO R-065 STOCK STATUS CODE
2. STOCKED FLAG N 7. DATE LAST COUNTED 03/10/82 13. ROUTING REVISION NO 00 LOW LEVEL CODE
3. CONTROLLED FLAG Y 8. COMMODITY CODE 14. ROUTING NG 80 ACTIVE ORDERS 4]
4. PURCHASED OR MFG M 9. BUYER OR ANALYST 15. ORDER POLICY CODE
5. INVENTORY CLASS A 10. DRAWING RELEASE NO YY3103 16. PLANNING PERICD [
11. DRAWING REVISION NO 01 17. PLANNING LEAD TIME o
18. PLANNING CORDER MULT o]

4 ITEMS PRINTED



Sample Print-Outs for Inventory Management—COBOL

RUN DATE: MAY 16,

RANGE: ALL ITEMS

ITEM-NO

AL100
D300
C1200
€1100
C1300
E700
C200
C100
E1000
E1100
E400
A200
B400
B80O
A300
A400
B100O
E800
E900
D300
B300
B&0OO
B700
AS00
B900
6300
ESO0
C900
C400
C1400
C4600
CS00
D600
D4oo
A700
D700
D200

E300
E200
E201

B200
BS00
E501
D100
AL00
C1000

E100

C700
€800
E&00

1982 - 22311 M.

ALPHAB

DESCRIPTION
Base Assembly, 40 x 30 x 30
Bracket. Aluminum 4"

Center Drawer - 24W x 2 1/2H
Center Drawer — 30W x 2 1/2H
Chair Fabric - Std Black

Corner Table -~ Bur) Torp

Desk Tor: Walnut - 60 x 30
Desk Top, Walnut ~ 72 x 3%
Desk, Mahosany — 30 x 60
Desk> Mahoganvy — Padded Sides
Double Pedestal Desk

Drawer Assembly — 3 Box
Drawer Assembly, File

Drawer Box

Drawer Box Assembly

Drawer, File

Drawer, Standard Letter Size

End Table — Burl Tor
Executive Chair
Glue — Pressure Sensitive (Qt)

Hardware Mountins, Drawer Box

Hardware, Face

Hardware, Les

Leg, Pine 2 x 3 x 2.5 (ft)
Legs, Stainiess 26"

Leas, Stainless Steel - 20"

Letter Trav
Modesty Panel - 45"
Modesty Panel, Walnut — 20"
Panel, Front Desk — Mahosany
Particle Board 1x121x31 (3&LB)
Pine Board, 2" % 4 x 8
Pumice (Coarse) 32 0z. Box
Pumice (Fine) S LB box
Return Base
Rubbinz 0i1 (S Gal Can)
Screws Wood 1/8 x 3/4

Secretarial Unit
(S. P. Desk + Right Return)

Single Pedestal Desk
Model # 300

Single Pedestal Desk
## Exec Top Option #*

Slide Mechanism — Std
Slide Mechanism, File

Stackins Brackets-—~Letter Trav
Stain,

Mahosany (1 @t. Can)

Tor, Desk 30x60xl (IN)
Tor, Walnut - 42 x 12

Tyepina Return — Risht Side
Walnut

Veneer Mahogany — 1/16x60x<120
Vinvl Paddins, Red

Waste Basket

50 ITEMS PRINTED

c.

B.

A,

ETIC

PROD U-OF
CAT MEAS

TB1

DK2
DK2
DK1

TB1

CH1

AC1

Dkl

DK1

AC1

DK2

AC1

EA
EA
EA
EA
YD
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
QT
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
BX
BX

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
QT
EA
EA

EA

EA

YD
EA

ITEM

AYERAGE

cosT

28.500
. 500
7.600
9.600
1.800
265.000
20.637
22.500
£80.000
883. 000
485. 000
55.500
45, 650
5.000
24.500
18.850
6.800
165.000
485,000
18.000
3.550

- 250
1.050
4.750
2.250
3.8%50
S.650
S5.050
4.880
28.000
22.000
24.500
6.500
&8.800
28.000
128,000
. 010

S18.700
276.500
4£2.300

£.450
4.3%0

480
S.300
&5, 000
23.500

a7.350

1465.000
25.000

3.800

—8—

DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY

FILE P

PRICE

.00
.00

. 00
«00

. 00
318.15
.00

- 00
1,095.00
1,565.00
722.00
.00
.00
00

. 00

. 00
.00
220.00
793.00
«.00
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
«00
12.00
.00
.00
«00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00

- 00

795.00

550.00

285.75

.00
. 00
1.00
.00
.00
« 00

152,00

.00
.00

8.00

RINT-0UT

aTty
QON-HAND

212
53
53

162
19

729

335

w

22
56
s8
55

232

163

175
26
26
15

163

260

122
s5

262

158

125

125
95
44
77

126

231
360
31
12

14

46
126
166

aTty
ALLOC

S Q0 0 0 0 O 9 O 0O O 0 0O 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 o0 o o o©°

o o (=] < (=]

(=]

© © o o o o

PAGE 0001

REORDER BACKORDER TAXABLE? PICK

LEVEL OK? SEQ
(o] Y Y
100 Y Y BA13
100 Y Y AX02
50 Y Y ASO1
50 Y Y AZ92
25 Y Y
500 Y Y BA1S
400 Y Y BA14
o Y Y
(o] Y Y
30 Y Y ASY
[+] Y Y BR44
o] Y Y AB11
50 Y Y AX14
[o] Y Y AALO
100 Y Y BA41
100 Y Y BA13
25 Y Y
15 Y Y
S Y A BB11
150 Y Y AB10
100 Y Y AL19
100 Y Y BIO3
25 Y Y BO12
100 Y Y ALO1
200 Y Y AL14
S0 Y Y BZ12
S0 Y Y AALL
100 Y Y BA1?
15 Y Y BZO2
50 Y Y AACO
S0 Y Y AR10O
2 Y Y FLR
8 Y Y FLR
o Y Y
=] Y Y AZ11
o Y Y AS10
o Y Y ASY
0 Y Y AZY
0 Y Y ASY
250 Y Y ALOZ
150 Y Y BER41
100 Y Y AXOZ
10 Y Y AR1Z2
235 Y Y BXOZ
50 Y Y AL14
4] Y Y 77939
S0 Y Y AADZ
S0 Y Y AXOZ
7S Y Y Bz02



Sample Print-Outs for inventory Management— COBOL

RUN DATE: MAY 1é, 1982 -~ 22:13 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001
ITEM FILE AUDIT TRAIL REPORT
RANGES:® ALL ITEMS
ALL DATES
ACTIONSt A = ADDITION B = BEFORE CHANGE C = CHANGE I = DELETION
D400 2.Pummice (Fine) 5 LB box 21. .00 3C. .00 7. [o} 15. P 12.
B 03/15/82 22.N 23.N 3t. .00 8. o 16. c 13.
15813129 3. Y 7 12, .00 24, 6 1. 10 9. 3.0 17. . 6 14.
SYSTEM 4. 7. o 13. .00 25, 17 2. [e] 10. 10 18. 11/702/81 15S.
ST04 S.LA 8. 10 14.BX 15.FLR 26. (o] 3. 8 11. 8.80 19. MS02 16. [¢]
9. 20 16.Y 17.Y 18.C 27, [e] 4. .20 12.1700 1. 2 17. o
10. 8 19. 23. .00 S. o] 13. 1 2. 18. o
11. 8.800 20. 29. .00 6. -0 14. 1 3.
D400 2.Pumice (Fine) S5 LB box 21. 30. 7. 15. 12.
C 05/15/82 22. 23. 3t. 8. 16. 13,
15113129 3. | b 12, 24, 1. e 17. 14. 2
SYSTEM 4. 7. 13, 25. 2. 10. 18. 1S. o
ST04 S. 8. 14, 15. 26. 3. 11. 19. 16.
9. 16, 17. 18. 27. 4. 12. 1. 17.
10. 19, 28. S. 13. 2. i8.
11. 20. 29. I 14. 3.
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:18 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001
INVENTORY LOCATION FILE PRINTOUT
RANGES: ITEMS E THRU F
LOCATIONS NY THRU NY
ITEM-NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION @QTY aTty aTy REORDER ORDER LAST ——-LAST-SALE---
ON HAND ALLOCATED ON GRDER LEVEL UP TO SEQ@ COUNT COUNTED DATE aTy
E100 Tyrins Return — Risht Side NY 44 [d] [e] 35 75 02/02/82 05/13/82 12
Walnut
E200 Single Pedesta) Desk NY 3e ] (o] 30 &0 04/15/82 05/02/82 11
Model # 300
E201 Sinole Pedestal Desk NY i4 Q 30 20 S0 12/713/81 0%/13/82 15
## Exec Top Option ##
E400 Double Pedestal Desk NY fel) Q (o] 25 S0 05/01/82 04/14/32 S
4 ITEMS PRINTED 4 ITEM LOCATIONS PRINTED
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 22122 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001
INVENTORY LOCATION FILE AUDIT TRAIL
RANGES: ALL DATES
ALL ITEMS
ALL LOCATIONS
ACTIONS: A = ADDITION B = BEFORE CHANGE C = CHANGE D = DELETICON
ITEM-NO LOCATION TERM aTty QTY aTty REORDER ORDER LAST ———LAST-SALE~-~
ACTION DATE TIME USER ID NO ON HAND ALLOCATED ON ORDER LEVEL UP TO COUNTED DATE aTty
E100 AT B 05/16/82 22:21:50 RKHO04 1 21 0 15 25 40 12/10/81 05/13/82 3
C 05/16/82 22:21:51 RKH004 1 05/16/82 2
E1000 DA A 05/146/82 22:20:14 RKH004 1 15 [¢] 0 10 25 05/16/82 05/10/82 2
E1100 HK A 05/16/82 22:21:16 RKHO04 1 6 [e] 5 7 00/00/00 05/16/82 2
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:52 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001

LOCATIGON LIST

LOCATION DESCRIPTION

AT ATLANTA

DA DALLAS

HK HONG KONG

LA LOS ANGELES
NY NEW YORK CITY
PO PORTLAND, OR

& LOCATIONS ON FILE



Sample Print-Outs for Inventory Management— COBOL

RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:30 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY

STOoCK

RANGES: ALL LOCATIONS
ALL ITEMS
ALL PRODUCT CATEGORIES
BACK ORDER CODE: NO = MAY NOT BE BACK ORDERED

STATUSR

(BLANK MEANS ITEM MAY BE BACK ORDERED)

STOCK STATUS: REO = AT OR BELOW REORDER LEVEL 0/3 = OUT OF STOCK

ITEM NO DESCRIPTION PROD LOC
CAT

A100 Base Assembly, 60 x 30 x 30 LA
A200 Drawer Assemb)ly - 3 Box LA
A300 Drawer Box Assembly LA
A400 Drawer, File LA
AS00 Les, Pine 2 % 3 x 2.5 (ft) LA
ALOO Tors Desk 30x60x1 (IN) LA
A700 Return Base LA
B100O Drawer, Standard Letter Size LA
B200 Slide Mechanism - Std LA
B300 Hardware Mountins, Drawer Box LA
B40Q Drawer Assembly, File LA
E200 Sinsle Pedestal Desk DKl LA
Madel # 200 AT

bAa

NY

ITEM TOTAL:

E201 Sinsle Pedestal Desk oKL LA
#*# Exec Top Qetion ## AT

DA

NY

ITEM TOTAL:
E300 Secretarial Unit D1 LA
(S. P. Desk + Risht Return)
E400 Double Fedestal Desk D1 LA
AT
NY

ITEM TOTAL:

ES00 Letter Trav AC1 LA
ESOL Stackins Brackets—-Letter Trav ACl LA
E&00 Waste Basket ACL LA
E700 Corner Table - Burl Tar TB1 LA
E800 End Table —~ Buril Tor TB1 LA
E900 Executive Chair CH1 LA

50 ITEMS PRINTED

aTyY

56

N
W
N

163

14

14646

26

2&

—10—

L=

|
o

REORDER
ON HAND ALLOCATED ON DRDER LEVEL

100

25

100

[s]
20

20

30

100

75

15

AVERAGE

CosT

38.500

55.500

24.3500

18.850

4.750

65.000

28.000

4.800

2.550

45,650

376,500

42.200

425,000

5.650

. 480

3.800

265.000

165.000

435.000

PAGE 0001

STK
STS

REC

REOQ
REQ

RECQ

RECQ

ass

RED
REQ

REO

M



Sampile Print-Outs for Inventory Management—COBOL

RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 213127 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001
INVENTORY TRANSACTION AULDIT TRATIL REPORT
RANGE: ALL DATES
ACTIONS: A = ADDITION C = CHANGE D = DELETION
ISSUES
ITEM NO DATE TIME DESCRIPTION Loc QTY OLD-QTY-AVAIL ORDER
ACTION USER~ID TERMINAL ISSUED NEW-QTY-AVAIL NUMBER
C1100 05/16/82 21:27:05 Center Drawer — 30W x 2 1/2H LA 35 az 5-0897
A RKHO04 STO1 53
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21127 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0002
INVENTORY TRANSACTION AULDIT TRAIL REPORT
RANGE: ALL DATES
ACTIONS: A = ADDITION C = CHANGE D = DELETION
RECEIVINGS
ITEM NO DATE TIME DESCRIPTION Loc QTY OLD-QTY-OH NEW UNIT OLD-AVG-COST PO-NO
ACTION USER-ID TERMINAL RECVD NEW-QTY-OH cosT ORD-COMP
C200 05/146/82 21:25:30 Desk Torp, Walnut - 60 x 30 LA 100 &29 21.500 20.500 P-09023
A RKHOO4 STO1 R 729 Y
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:27 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0003
INVENTORY TRANSACTION AUDIT TRAIL REPORT
RANGE: ALL DATES
ACTIONS: A = ADDITION C = CHANGE D = DELETION
TRANSFERS
ITEM NO DATE TIME DESCRIPTION LoC LocC aTy TO-OLD-QTY-OH FROM-OLD-QTY-AVAIL
ACTION USER-ID TERMINAL TO FROM TRANSFERRED TO-NEW-QTY-OH FROM-NEW-QTY-AVAIL
E400 05/16/82 21:26:26 Double Pedestal Desk NY LA S5 36 27
A RKHOO4 STO1 41 22
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:22 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001
INVENTORY USAGE EXCEPTIONS REPORT
RANGES: INVENTORY CLASS B
SUM OF ERRORS EXCEEDING 100% OF AVERAGE ERROR
ITEM NO DESCRIPTION PRD AVG ERROR AVG USAGE SAFTY SAFETY REORD LEAD —-~-QTY S0OLO-——--—
CAT ERROR SUM USAGE WGHT FCT STOCK FACTOR LEVEL TIME PTD YTD
C1000 Tor, Walnut — 42 x 18 4 a8 20 .20 25 1.4 50 30 0 0
C1200 Center Drawer - 24W x 2 1/2H 11 15— 75 .20 25 1.6 100 20 ] [n]
C1300 Chair Fabric - Std Black =] 14 43 .20 15 1.6 S0 20 [s] )
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:47 M. C. B. A. DEMD FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001

COUNT TAGS EDIT LIST
RANGE: ALL TAGS

TAG NUMBER ITEM NO DESCRIPTION LOCATION UNIT-OF-MEASURE QUANTITY COUNTED
422 C300 Less, Stainless Steel - 30" LA Ea 150
423 C100 Desk Topr, Walnut - 72 x 36 LA EA 302
424 c100 Desk Tor, Walnut — 72 x 3é6 LA EA 33

I TAG SEQUENCE BREAK
427 ES00 Letter Trarvr LA EA 55

4 TAGS PRINTED

—11—



Sample Print-Outs for Inventory Management—COBOL

RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:49 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001

PHYSICAL COUNT UPDATE EDIT LIST

ITEM NO DESCRIPTION TAG LOCATION UOM oLD COUNTED DOLLAR POSTING COMMENTS
NUMBER DTY-0OH QATY-0H CHANGE
c100 Desk Tor, Walnut - 72 x 36 423 LA EA 335 202
424 EA 33
LOCATION TOTAL: 335 335 .00 WARNING - MULT TAG SAME LOC
ITEM TOTAL: 335 335 - 00
cz00 Legs, Stainless Steel - 30" 422 LA EA 152 150 20.80-
ITEM TOTAL: 158 150 30,80~
ES00 Letter Trav 425 LA EA 125 ) WARNING —~ NEW QTY OH I3 ZERO
426 EA 68
427 EA 5%
LOCATION TOTAL: 125 123 11.30- WARNING - MULT TAG 3SAME LOC
ITEM TOTAL: 125 123 11.30-
3 ITEMS COUNTED 6 TAGS COUNTED TOTAL DOLLAR CHANGE: 42.10-
RUN DATE: MAY 14, 1982 - 21:132 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001

CYCLE COUNT WORKSHEET

RANGES: ITEMS NOT COUNTED SINCE 12/31/81 CYCLE COUNT CODE 4
LOCATION LA LOS ANGELES

BIN ITEM NO DESCRIPTION um TAG ACTUAL CHECKED CYCLE LAST
NUMBER NUMBER COUNT BY CODE COUNTED

AL14 €300 Less, Stainless Steel - 20" EA 4 10/20/81

BA14 c100 Desk Top, Walnut - 72 x 36 EA 4 10/20/81

BZ12 ESOO Letter Trav EA 4 06/14/81
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:35 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0001

REDRDERING ADVICE REPUORT BEY LOCATION

REPORT PRINTED IN PRIORITY ORDER
RANGES: LOCATION LA LO3 ANGELES

10% OVER REORDER LEVEL

ONLY PURCHASED ITEMS INCLUDED

QUANTITY AVAILABLE DOESN-T INCLUDE ON ORDER R = REORDER 0 = STOCKOUT
ITEM NO DESCRIPTION FRD QTY ary ary REORD RECQOM ORDER WEIGHT TOTAL PUR REOQ
CAT  ON-HAND ALLOC ON-CORD LEVEL CORIOER UP-TQ WEIGHT U-M O/S
C1200 Center Drawer — 24W 3 2 1/2H 53 Q 100 100 147 200 3.00 441 EA R
E700 Corner Table — Burl Toep TB1 19 ] 25 25 21 =0 40.00 1,240 EA R
C300 Legas, Stainless Steel - 30" 152 [ £00 200 642 200 2,00 1.284 EA R
c100 Desk Tor, Walnut - 72 x 3& 335 o] 200 400 25 700 26.00 9,420 EA R
C700 Veneer Mahosany — 1/16560x120 46 O S0 S0 54 100 17.00 918 EA R
C400 Modesty Fanel, Walnut - 30" 5 Q 100 100 105 200 1.50 157 EA R
ES00 End Table - Burl Top TE1 24 Q (o] 25 Q 50 25.00 EA
C1100 Center Drawer — 30W x 2 1/2H 53 [e] o 50 Q 150 4.00 EA
21000 Tor, Walnut - 42 x 18 52 o] 500 50 [ 100 17.00 EA
B200O Hardware Mounting, Drawer Beowx 163 o (o] 150 o 400 1.25 EA
LOCATION TOTAL: 1,344 12,330

— 12—

.



Sample Print-Outs for Inventory Management— COBOL

RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:31 M. C. B. A. DEMQ FURNITURE COMPANY

ABC ANALYSIS REPORT

CLASS A1 TOP 80% CLASS B: NEXT 15% CLASS C: BOTTOM §% OF TOTAL INVENTORY USAGE

PAGE 0001

ITEM NO DESCRIPTION UNITS USED AVERAGE DOLLARIZED ~—~INVENTORY CLASS-- DOLLARIZED USAGE
YTD CosT USAGE PRESENT  SUGGESTED SUB-TOTAL
E200 Sinole Pedestal Desk 143 374.500 &1, 369,500 A A 61,369.500
Model # 300
E400 Double Pedestal Desk 122 435.000 595170.000 A A 120,539,500
E1000 Desk, Mahosany - 30 x &0 66 480,000 44,380,000 A A 165,419,500
E700 Corner Table — Burl Tor 166 265,000 43,990.000 A A 209, 409.500
E1100 Desk, Mahosanvy - Padded Sides 44 883.000 38,852,000 A A 248,261.500
C700 Veneer Mahosany - 1/16x60x120 221 165.000 36,465.000 B A 284,726.500
E300 Secretarial Unit 63 S18.700 32,678.100 A A 317,404.600
(S. P. Desk + Risht Return}
A100 Base Assemblvy, 60 x 30 x 30 637 38.500 24,524,500 341,929.100
E100 Tvrins Return — Right Side 262 87.350 22,885.700 A 364,814,800
Walnut
E900 Executive Chair 44 485.000 22,310,000 A A 387, 124.800
C100 Desk Tor, Walnut - 72 % 36 287 22,500 22,207.500 B A 409, 332. 300
C200 Desk Tor, Walnut - 40 x 30 1,043 20,637 21,524,391 B A 430, 856.691
C1000 Tor, Walnut - 42 x 18 121 28.500 16,018,500 B A 444,875,191
ES00 End Table - Burl Tor 97 165.000 16,005.000 A A 462,880.1%1
A300 Drawer Box Assembly 643 24.500 15,753,500 [ B 478,633,691
B400O Drawer Assembly, File 283 45. 650 12,918.950 c B 491,552,641
A200 Drawer Assembly - 3 Box 202 55.500 11,211.000 B 502, 763.641
€500 Pine Board, 2" x 4 x & 28% 24,500 7,054.000 B B 50%,819.641
€800 Vinvl Paddins, Red 266 25.000 65,650,000 B B 516,469,641
B200 Slide Mechanism - Std 1,007 4£.450 6,495,150 c B 522,964.791
A400 Drawer, File 303 13.850 5,711.550 B B 528,676.341
ALOO Tor, Desk 30x60x1 (IN) 26 65,000 5,570,000 B B 534,266.341
B100O Drawer, Standard Letter Size 6064 6.800 4,120.300 [ B 538.387.141
€300 Less, Stainless Steel - 30" 73 3.850 3,744.050 B B 542,133,191
B700 Hardware, Les =23c) 1.0650 D04 150 [ C 570,414.8451
C900 Modesty Panel - 45" 151 5.050 742,550 [ [ 571,177.391
C400 Modesty Fanel, Walnut - 20" 143 4,320 497,540 B C 571,875,231
E600 Waste Basket 144 3,200 £30, 200 B [ 572,506,031
A700 Return Base 14 28,000 442, 000 [ c 572, 954.031
ESO1 Stacking Brackets—-tetter Trav 242 » 420 404,640 [ [N 5732, 358.471
D100 Stain, Mahosanv (1 2t. Can) 7¢ 300 402,300 = c 573,761,471
21300 Chair Fabric ~ Std Rlack 144 1.300 EER.Z00 E c 574,020,671
B&0OO Hardware, Face 733 « 250 3. 250 c S 574,202.921
D400 Pumice (Fine) S LE box 17 2. 200 149,400 [ 4 574,353,521
0300 Bracket, Aluminum 4" 224 - 500 112,000 c [ 574, 465.521
0&00 Fumice (Cearse) 32 Oz. Box 14 £.500 21,000 [ng C 574,556,521
D200 Screws Wood 1/8 = 3/4 (4] 010 < 000 [ o 574,556.521
RUN DATE: MAY 16, 1982 - 21:31 M. C. B. A. DEMO FURNITURE COMPANY PAGE 0003
ABC ANALYSIS REPORT
INVENTORY NUMBER PERCENT DOLLARIZED PERCENT
CLASS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS USAGE OF USAGE
A 14 28.00 462,880,191 80.56
B 11 22,00 82,993,000 14,44
[ 25 50.00 28,4683.330 4.9%9
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COBOL
INVENTORY MANAGEMENT
Technical Specifications

Program Sizes
The program for the Inventory Management package occupies approximately 1,070K bytes of disk space.

Memory Requirements

In terms of memory, the largest amount of memory required for any single task is approximately 53K bytes. This
includes roughly 23K bytes of re-entrant code, so each additional Inventory Management user would only require an
additional 30K bytes of memory.

File Sizes

Approximate file requirements can be calculated from the following table. Because of the nature of the file handling
(ISAM) and the operating system fragmentation of files, exact requirements cannot be given. However, the following is
reasonably accurate.

Disk space in K bytes
File per 1,000 records
Inventory Items at Primary Location 361
Inventory Items at Secondary Locations 79
Audit Trail 594
Inventory Receivings 104
Physical Count Tags 60

These are the permanent files in the system. The transaction files are deleted after each posting and do not ordinarily
grow extremely large between postings.

Copyright © 1982, 1983 by Mini-Computer Business Applications, Inc. MCBA® is a registered trademark of Mini-Computer Business Applications, Inc. MCBA software cap-
abilities, availability dates, support services and prices are subject to change without notice.



